CYCLE COUNTRY

A KOLPIN POWERSPORTS BRAND
Wi nch Mount Ki t

For Yamaha Wol veri ne

Assembly / Owner’'s Manu
Part -8lB8025




OPERATI NG | NSTRUCTI ONS

Congratul ations!

Youbve just purchased the most durable accessory component in
With proper care and maintenance, your Cycle Country accessor )
Pl ease read and understand all assembly instructions, notices

Country accessory.

Foll ow these guidelines to ensure a successful and satisfactor
Read, understand this manual before beginning installation
Periodically check for wear and tomgdhuteefsastodnaldd dasneaessar

SAFETY & GENERAL PRODUCT | NFORMATI ON

Cycle Country accessories are designed with your safety in

In order to protect you and your vehicle, certain parts of
or break when 't hestergeusisperdeent i s over

Cycle Country winch mount kits are designed to be compati bl e
not be compatible with some winches.

Cycle Country winch mount kits have design features that ber

CAUTION | ' DANGER)

REQUIRED W A
= PINCH PO  HAZARD
PERSONAL INJURY X
! DANGER ! ! WARNI NG ! !
To avoid personal i njury or damage to
Read and understand all notices for:
Cauti on
War ni ng
Danger
Foll ow instructions for your vehicle, winch, wifich moun
product
Do not winch unsecured | oads at any ti me.
Di sconnect battery during winch installation or|service
Do not |ift | oads overhead.
Do not exceed the | oad capacity of the winch.
Al ways wear gloves when handling wire winch cable.
Do not use your winch or winch mount for towing
Do not shock | oad the winch, cable or winch mou]\ht.
Keep fingers, hands and | oose clothing away fro roller




Model Number 25-5280

Parts List
ITEM NO.| QTY. |PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 1 |25-5280-CP01 PLATE, MOUNT, WINCH
2 4 |PUR3094 WIDE FLAT WASHER M10
3 2 |PUR3023 BOLT-M10-1.5 X 25MM
4 2 |PUR306S NYLON LOCK NUT, M10-1.5

Hardware Package 25-5280HDWE

Repl acement
Us e

PARTS ORDERI NG | NFORMATI (

fasttgmper anar &€ amo rhmo mp
mi ni mum rmetartied § .a& tzinrec

D N :
ur ch




Before you begin: Tools required:

Y Read and understand all instructions. 13mm socket and 13mm wrench
I  Verify all parts and hardware are accounted for before 17mm socket and 17mm wrench
beginning installation.
 T30Torx

I Reference to Left and Right are from a driver’s perspective.

I nstallaton Prep: Illustration 1-1

1. To gain access to install hardware for
winch assembly, detach the under cover
plastic guard from the front bumper.
Remove the six OEM fasteners as
shown and save for re-install later.
(See llustration 1-1).

| Under cover guard |

Mount Pl ate I nst al

1. Insert the winch mount
plate, item 1, into the vehicle
position as shown. Install the
bolt and washer, items 3 and
2, at the location shown in
the vehicle and the winch
mount plate. Fasten washer
and nut, items 2 and 4, onto
the M10 bolt threads and
tighten to specification. 7 L
(See llustration 2-1).

e

10MM FASTENER [TORQUE:
30 ft. Ibs. (41 Nm)

Illustration 2-1




Winch I nstallaton

1. Install the winch to the
winch mount plate and front
bumper using the bolts and
washers included with your
winch kit.

Hardware included with Winch kit

Illustration 3-1

¢

8MM FASTENER T|IORQUE:
17 ft. lbs. (23 Nm)

Rol | er Fairlead Install aton:

1. Install the roller fairlead onto the front of the winch mount
plate as shown. Use the roller fairlead and hardware included
in the winch kit for this step. Tighten to specification. (See
Illustration 4-1).

2. Connect the hook to cable or rope by using hardware includ-
ed in winch kit.

3. Re-install under cover plastic guard using OEM fasteners.



CYCLE COUNTRY

A KOLPIN POWERSPORTS BRAND

One Year Limited Warranty

For the period of one (1) year from the purchase date, Cycle Country (a Kolpin Powersports Brand) will re-
place for the original purchaser, free of charge, any part or parts found upon examination by Cycle Country
to be defective in material, workmanship, or both.

All transportation costs incurred submitting product to Cycle Country for warranty consideration must be
borne by the purchaser. If Cycle Country determines that the product must be returned to the factory for
credit, please call 1-800-841-2222 for a Return Merchandise Authorization (RMA) number and shipping
instructions.

This warranty does not apply to parts that have been damaged by accident, alteration, abuse, improper
maintenance, normal wear, or other causes beyond the manufacturer’s control. In order to protect you and
your ATV, certain parts of the plow system and/or hardware are designed to fail when the equipment is
over-stressed.

Peripheral products such as engines, electric motors, and actuators may carry an original manufacturer’s
warranty. Please call Cycle Country for more information.

Cycle Country
A Kolpin Powersports Brand
Service: 1-800-841-2222
Fax: 1-800-245-7569
Email: ccac@cyclecountry.com

Web: www.cyclecountry.com

Email: ccac@cyclecountry.com

Web: www.cyclecountry.com



